
DR 

Decision No. 

In th~ Y~tter of the Application) 
of BZKI~S ri.II.REHuUSIIJG CORP., ) 
C0LONIA.L V.(ili' & STO.r~~GE CO., ) 
LAW&'::NCE ~"[ARZHOU'::>E CONPANY, ) 
LYON V J\N & STOl\J~G..7; CO., MINGLE ) 
~iAB.";HOUSE AND TR.:~NSP(;RTATI()N, ) 
and O~~1. TR;;.NSF~R CO. for an ) 
increase in rates. ) 

Application No. 38995 

Varn~~ Paul and John G. Lyons, of Vaughan 
Paul and. Lyons, :and Jack L. Dawson 1 for 
applica."lts. 

C. V. Shawler, Glenn ~. Ne'Aton and 
M. J. Gagnon for the Commission's staff. 

By this application, as amended, six public utility ware­

housemen engaged in the operation of war~house facilities for the 

storage a~d handling of general co~odities at Fresno and t~ercedll 

seek authority to increase their storage rates by 20 per cent and 

their handling rates by 40 per cent. They also seek authority to 

cancel certain ra.'~es a.."'ld charges. 

Public hearing was held at Fresno on July 9, 1957, before 

Examiner Carter R. Bishop. The matter is now ready for deciSion. 

A consulting engineer, employed by applicants, testified 

as to a study of applicants' oper~tions which he developed and 

which is attached to an amendment to the application. Detailed 

operating results, under the present rates and under the proposed 

rates, for the year ended June 30, 1956, for three of the applicants~ 

17 All six applicants operate warehouses in Fresno. In addition, 
Colonial Van &. Storage Co. operates a warehouse at i.ierced. 

a! These three applicants are Colonial Van & Storage Co., La~~ence 
Warehouse Co., and Owl Transfer Co. 

-1-



A-38995 DR 

are shown. Operating results under the proposed rates were deve1ope~ 

by adlUuuln~ nne revenue [l[Ureu [Dr nhe year DO inClUde nne anVie1' 
pa.t.ed addi:t.:1.ona.~ :1.ncome 't.ha.'t. wO'l.l.l.d re~'I.l.:l..t from the propooed :1.ncrea.c.e.':) 

~~d by ~djusting the actual e~enses for the year to refloct addi­

tional labor costs that would have been incurred if wage increases 
made during the indicated year and on April 1, 1957 had been in 

effect for the full l2-month period. ~ summary of these operating 

results is shown in Table I, below. 

T .... BLE I 

Results or Operations for Year Ended June 30, 1956 
Under Present and Proposed Rates 

Revenues 
Expenses 

Net Income* 

Operating Ratio 

Revenue::> 
EXpenses 

Net Inc ome~' 

Income Taxes 

Income ,d"ter Taxes 

Operating Ratio 

Under Present Rates 

Colonial Lawence. 

~53,490 
6),107 

:iii 90,153 
103.170 

J(9,617) ~?(13 ,017) 

118.0% 114.4% 

Under ?ro'l:)osed Rn.tes 

;;67 664- ";113,839 " , " 04 z1b2 10228~1 

;; 3,495 ~ 8,008 

1.146 2.627 
. 2,349 ~ 5,381 'it' 

96.5% 95.3% 

* Before income taxes. 
( ) Indicates loss. 

.wl. 

$21,119 
22z2:2e 

';;)(4,819) 

122.$% 

.~27 ,312 
26 z248 

Ojj> 764 

251 

.~ 513 

9$.0% 

The ~~tness explained that detailed operating results for 

the other three applicants were not developed due to the small 

amount o£ public utility warehousing involved. He stated that 

public utility warehouse :-evenues of Eekins i'larehousing Corp. repre­

sented but 1.3 per cent of its total revenues, that of Lyons Van & 

-2-



A-3S995 
e 

DR 

Storage Co. but 0.2 per cent, and that ~dng1e Warehouze and 

Transportation had public utility warehouse revenue of only five 

dollars per month. The application states that the three warehouses 

for which the det&iled results are ~10w.n represent 9$.1 per cent 

of the total public utility revenues of the six applicants.lI 

Representatives of Bekins, Lyons and Mingle testified 

that, in their judgment, their public utility warehouse operations 

would still be conducted at a loss under the increased rates pro­
posed herein. 

According to the wit~ess, rate bases and rates of return 

were not developed, as all buildings, except for one of two used 

by Owl Transfer Comp~~y, are leased. 

The tariff publishing agent for applicants testified 

that, when the tariff naming the rates here in issue was first 

published in 1939, the rates and charges were the same as those 

maintained by the warehousemen located in the San Francisco Bay 

area; that warehousemen throughout the State have experienced 

approximately the same L~creases in costs; that since 1939, the 

rates and charges in the San Francisco Bay area have been increased 

several times, but those in Fresno only once; and that the increases 

p:-oposed herein \rill bring the iresno rates back to a basis compa­

rable to that of the Bay area. 

In respect to the re;uest to cancel certain rates ~nd 

charges, the tariff agent stated that they are all specific rates 

applicable to commodities that have not been stored during the 

last year and are not expected to be stored in the future. He 

further stated that this has been due primarily to changes in 

e app J.catJ.on sows t e ::0 .. owing public utJ. ity ware ouse 
revenues and anticipated increased revenues for the three 
applicants for which detailed figures were not devoloped: 

Bekins 
Lyons 
I"lingle 

TOTAL 

Present 
Revenue' 
:,p2, 929 . 

192 
60 

~j,ls1 

-3-

Increase 
Pro,osed 

4 82 
51 
16 

$'64§ 



e 
h-38995 DR 

storage practices since the tariff was first established in 1939. 

He also said that, although the specific rates are intended to 

be canceled, other rates in the tariff will apply if such commodi­

ties should be offered for storage. 

Representativas of all six upplicant warehouses testified. 

In brief, their testimony showed that, in the ev~nt BeY~ns warehous­

ing Corporation t Lyon Van & Storage Company, and .i~Iingle ~"larehouse 

and Transportation were not authorized to increase their rates and 

charges while t he other three applicants were so authorized, the 

latter group would lose a substantial number of storage accounts 

to the warehouses offering the lower rates ~~d, consequently, would 

fail to improve their fin~~cial position under the proposed rate 

increases; and that Bekins, Lyon a."ld Mingle have unused space to 

accommodate additional public utility warehouse storage, but that 

such additional busL~ess would not be desired, as it would only 

increase their losses from public utility storage. They also 

testified that the rate increase, if granted, would not cause any 

loss of business. 

Commission staff representatives from the Transportation 

Division and the Utilities Finance and hccountsDivision assisted 

in developing the record. An accountan~ fro~ the la~ter Division 

testified that he had examined the book records of Lawrence and 

Colonial for the year ending Dec~ber 311 1956. His analYSiS, he 

said 1 developed that these utilities had operated at a loss during 

the period in question. 

Notices of the hearing were mailed in advance to approxi­

mately 400 parties consist~~g of all of applicants' utility ware-

house patrons and other persons believed to be interested. No one 

appearad in opposition to the granting of the application. 

-4.-



e 
JI. .. 3e995 DR 

~~i th respect to the t!1ree warehouses sho ..... n in the preceding 

table, the record is clear that t heir present rates and charges do 

not produce enough revenue to meet the costs of providing the serv­

ice. \~hile the rate increases proposed herein are suostantial, we 

are of the opinion that they will not produce excessive revenues 

and that the estimated operating results will be reasonable. More­

over, t he evidence is sufficient to indicate t hat the other three 

warehouses also need the increased revenues, and we are of the 

opinion that, in order to maintain a competitive equality in the 

Fresno area, rates and charges at all the warehouses herein 

involved should be the same. The proposed cancellations should 

also be authorized. 

Upon careful consideration of all the facts and circum­

stances of record, the Commission concludes and finds as a fact 

that the increases and other tariff adjustments proposed in 

Application No. 3$995 have been justified. The application will 

be granted. Applicants have re~uested that they be authorized to 

establish the sought rate adjustments on less than statuto~ 

notice. The request appears reasonable. It will be granted. In 

authorizir..g the rate increases, we do not make any finding of fact 

as to the reasonableness of a~y particular rate or charge. 

ORDER - - - _ .... 
Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions 

and findings set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS uRDERJD that ap,licants be and they are hereby 

authorized to establish, on not less th~~ five days' notice to the 

Commission and to the public, the increased rates and char.ges and 

other tariff changes ~roposed in ~xhibit HB~~ of Application 

No. 3e995 .. 

-5-



e 
A-J8995 DR 

IT IS FURTHER ORDER~D that the authority herein granted 

is subject to the express condition that applicants will never urge 

before this Commission in any proceeding und.er Section 734 of the 

Public 'Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that the opinion 

and order herein constitute a finding of fact of the :reasonableness 

of any particular rate or charge, and that the filing of rates and 

charges pursuant to the authority herein granted will be construed 

as consent to this condition. 

IT IS FURTHER 0RDERJD that the authority herein granted 

shall expire unless exercised within ninety days after the effective 

date of this order. 

This order shall become effective twenty days after the 

date hereof .. 

Dated at 

COmmissioners 


